



**IRONHOUSE SANITARY DISTRICT  
ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT  
WITH  
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED  
JUNE 30, 2018**

---

**MANN, URRUTIA, NELSON, CPAS & ASSOCIATES, LLP  
1760 Creekside Oaks Drive, Suite 160  
SACRAMENTO, CA 95833**

**IRONHOUSE SANITARY DISTRICT  
ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|                                                                             | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|
| <b>Independent Auditor's Report</b>                                         | 1 - 2              |
| <b>Management's Discussion and Analysis</b>                                 | 3 - 8              |
| <b>Financial Statements:</b>                                                |                    |
| Statement of Net Position                                                   | 9                  |
| Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position                | 10                 |
| Statement of Cash Flows                                                     | 11 - 12            |
| Notes to the Financial Statements                                           | 13 - 31            |
| <b>Required Supplementary Information:</b>                                  |                    |
| Schedule of the District's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability | 32                 |
| Schedule of Contributions to the Cost Sharing Defined Benefit Pension Plan  | 33                 |
| Schedule of Changes in the District's Net OPEB Liability and Related Ratios | 34                 |
| Schedule of Contributions to the OPEB Plan                                  | 35                 |



MANN • URRUTIA • NELSON CPAs & ASSOCIATES, LLP  
GLENDALE • ROSEVILLE • SACRAMENTO • SOUTH LAKE TAHOE • KAUAI, HAWAII

## INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Directors  
Ironhouse Sanitary District  
Oakley, California

### Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the business-type activities of the Ironhouse Sanitary District as of and for the year ended June 30, 2018, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the District's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

### Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

### Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

### Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial position of the business-type activities of the Ironhouse Sanitary District, as of June 30, 2018, and the respective changes in financial position and cash flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

## **Emphasis of Matter**

### **Change in Accounting Principle**

As described in Note 1 to the financial statements, during the year ended June 30, 2018, the District adopted new accounting guidance, GASB Statement No. 75 *Accounting and Financial Reporting for Post-employment Benefits other than Pensions*. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.

## **Other Matters**

### *Required Supplementary Information*

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's discussion and analysis on pages 3-8, schedules related to the District's net pension liability on pages 32 - 33, and the schedules related to the District's net OPEB liability on pages 34 - 35 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

The introductory and statistical sections have not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on them.

## **Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards**

In accordance with *Government Auditing Standards*, we have also issued our report dated October 16, 2018, on our consideration of the Ironhouse Sanitary District's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering the Ironhouse Sanitary District's internal control over financial reporting and compliance.



Sacramento, California  
October 16, 2018

## **MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS**

The financial statements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2018 are being issued in the format prescribed by the provisions of Government Accounting Standards Board Statement 34 (GASB 34), which requires the District to provide this overview of its financial statements for the fiscal year. Please read it in conjunction with the Basic Financial Statements.

The Ironhouse Sanitary District (the District) provides wastewater collection, treatment and disposal services and recycled water to individuals and businesses within the City of Oakley, Bethel Island, and from other unincorporated areas within the District's service boundary. The District's primary source of funding is from service charges, service connection fees and capacity fees from users of the services provided by the District.

The following management discussion and analysis (MD&A) will discuss the results of the District's operations. Key financial information for the current fiscal year will be compared with those of the prior year.

### **A. District Financial Highlights**

The primary revenue resources of the District are service charges, service connection fees and capacity fees from users of the services provided by the District which totaled \$12,599,629 in the fiscal year 2018, compared to \$12,254,086 in fiscal year 2017. The 2.8% increase is the result of an increase in service charges resulting from a year over year increase in the number of equivalent dwelling units (EDUs); there was no increase in the service fee per EDU. Additionally, there was a significant increase in plan check and inspection fees related to new development.

The assets of the District exceeded its liabilities at June 30, 2018 by \$71,869,347 (net position) compared to \$71,938,663 at June 30, 2017. Of the \$69,316 decrease in net position, net position decreased by \$2,016,049 related to the adoption and implementation of GASB 75 which was offset by a \$1,946,733 increase in net position from operations.

As of the close of the current fiscal year, the District's Proprietary Fund reported Unrestricted Undesignated Net Position of \$5,092,624 compared to \$4,962,373 for the prior fiscal year, and Unrestricted Designated Reserves of \$9,532,605 compared to \$10,253,304 for the prior fiscal year. Restricted Net Position at June 30, 2018 is \$7,214,322 compared to \$6,837,602 at June 30, 2017.

The decrease in Unrestricted Designated Net Position primarily reflects the purchase of capital assets of \$1,380,456 from the Capital Expenditure Reserve offset by an increase in the Capital Expenditure Reserve from Unrestricted Undesignated Net Position of \$659,758 in accordance with reserve policies.

The increase in Restricted Net Position of \$376,720 reflects capacity fees received from developers in the amount of \$1,742,750 offset by the developers' annual share of debt service in the amount of \$1,366,030. Restricted capacity related fees are held for the purpose of developers' annual share of debt service, plant capacity expansion, and trunk-line capacity expansion.

The District's cash, cash equivalents, and investments at June 30, 2018 were \$25,351,971 representing an increase of \$2,995,624 from the June 30, 2017 balance of \$22,356,347. The increase reflects cash inflow from operations of \$7,313,781, cash outflow for debt service of \$2,937,701, and cash outflow for the purchase of capital assets of \$1,380,456.

The District had Operating Revenues of \$12,850,814 for the fiscal year 2018 versus \$12,528,631 for fiscal 2017 and Operating Expenses of \$11,946,680 for fiscal year 2018 versus \$10,957,768 for fiscal year 2017.

There was \$1,380,456 in capital outlays for land improvements, water recycling plant, collection system, buildings, vehicles, and furniture and equipment for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2018 compared to \$268,640 in 2017.

## **B. Using the Annual Report**

### Management Discussion and Analysis

Management's Discussion and Analysis are intended to serve as an introduction to the District's basic financial statements. The financial statements and notes to the financial statements included in this report were prepared in accordance with GAAP applicable to governmental entities in the United States of America for Proprietary Fund types.

### Government-Wide Financial Statements

The government wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the District's finances in a manner similar to a private-sector business. They consist of Comparative Statements of Net Position and Comparative Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position.

The Comparative Statements of Net Position present information on all the District's assets and liabilities with the difference between the two reported as net position. Increases or decreases in net position will serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the District is improving or deteriorating.

Comparative Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position present information showing how the District's net position changed during the most recent fiscal year. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will result in cash flows in future fiscal periods (e.g., depreciation and earned but unused vacation leave). In other cases, cash received in the current year will not be reflected as revenues until the event for which the revenues are earned has occurred (e.g. capacity fees for units to be added to the system in future periods).

The government wide financial statements report on the District's activities. As previously stated, the activities are primarily supported by service charges, service connection fees and capacity fees. The District's function is to provide wastewater collection, treatment and disposal services, and recycled water to users within the District's area of operations. The financial statements can be found after this management discussion and analysis.

### Notes to Financial Statements

The Notes to Financial Statements provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the data provided in the general purpose financial statements. The Notes to Financial Statements can be found in this report after the basic financial statements.

## **C. Budgetary Highlights**

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2018, an agency-wide budget was prepared for the District. The budget was primarily used as a management tool. The budget was prepared in accordance with the accounting procedures prescribed by GAAP.

## **D. Capital Assets and Debt Administration**

### Capital Assets:

As of June 30, 2018, the District's investment in Capital Assets for its Proprietary Fund was \$87,136,555 (net of accumulated depreciation). This investment in Capital Assets includes land, plant, collection system, buildings, vehicles, furniture and equipment. There was \$1,380,456 of major capital assets purchased during the fiscal year.

Additional information on the District's Capital Assets can be found in Note 4 to the Financial Statements included in this report.

#### Debt Administration:

The District began construction in April 2009 on a new 4.3 MGD water recycling facility. The facility went into service in July 2011. The District entered into a project funding agreement with the California State Water Resources Control Board under their Clean Water State Revolving Fund Program. The District borrowed \$58,754,010 for construction of the water recycling facility. Repayment of the loan is paid in twenty annual installments of \$2,937,701 that commenced October 2012. As of June 30, 2018, the outstanding balance of the loan is \$41,127,807. The loan incurred no interest; however, to borrow funds, the District was required to provide 16.67% of the total loan amount. This portion of the loan is reported as prepaid interest and is amortized at an effective interest rate of 1.8%.

Additional information on the District's Debt can be found in Note 5 to the Financial Statements included in this report.

#### **E. Economic Factors and Next Year's Budgets and Rates**

The following factors were considered in preparing the District's budget for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2019:

- The state of the economy.

- The continued growth within the District's area of operations.

- The operational needs of the District.

**IRONHOUSE SANITARY DISTRICT  
COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION  
JUNE 30, 2018**

|                                       | ENTERPRISE FUND      |                      |                |
|---------------------------------------|----------------------|----------------------|----------------|
|                                       | 2018                 | 2017                 | Percent Change |
| Assets:                               |                      |                      |                |
| Current Assets                        | \$ 26,128,741        | \$ 23,584,549        | 10.8 %         |
| Net OPEB Asset                        | -                    | 195,556              | (100.0)        |
| Prepaid Interest                      | 4,021,048            | 4,595,484            | (12.5)         |
| Investment in Cattle Operations (Net) | 1,085,599            | 1,046,885            | 3.7            |
| Capital Assets (Net)                  | <u>87,136,555</u>    | <u>89,355,408</u>    | <u>(2.5)</u>   |
| Total Assets                          | <u>118,371,943</u>   | <u>118,777,882</u>   | <u>(0.3)</u>   |
| Deferred Outflow of Resources         | 1,961,764            | 2,128,554            | (7.8)          |
| Liabilities:                          |                      |                      |                |
| Current Liabilities                   | 3,950,757            | 3,617,732            | 9.2            |
| Long-Term Liabilities                 | <u>44,303,070</u>    | <u>45,018,154</u>    | <u>(1.6)</u>   |
| Total Liabilities                     | <u>48,253,827</u>    | <u>48,635,886</u>    | <u>(0.8)</u>   |
| Deferred Inflow of Resources          | 210,533              | 331,887              | (36.6)         |
| Net Position:                         |                      |                      |                |
| Net Investment in Capital Assets      | 50,029,796           | 49,885,384           | 0.3            |
| Unrestricted Net Position             |                      |                      |                |
| Undesignated                          | 5,092,624            | 4,962,373            | 2.6            |
| Designated Reserves                   | <u>9,532,605</u>     | <u>10,253,304</u>    | <u>(7.0)</u>   |
| Total Unrestricted                    | <u>14,625,229</u>    | <u>15,215,677</u>    | <u>(3.9)</u>   |
| Restricted Net Position               | <u>7,214,322</u>     | <u>6,837,602</u>     | <u>5.5</u>     |
| Total Net Position                    | <u>\$ 71,869,347</u> | <u>\$ 71,938,663</u> | <u>(0.1)%</u>  |

**IRONHOUSE SANITARY DISTRICT  
COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES  
AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION  
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018**

|                                      | ENTERPRISE FUND     |                     | Percent        |
|--------------------------------------|---------------------|---------------------|----------------|
|                                      | 2018                | 2017                | Change         |
| Revenues:                            |                     |                     |                |
| Service charges                      | \$ 10,239,268       | \$ 10,083,384       | 1.5 %          |
| Service connection and related fees  | 617,611             | 435,107             | 41.9           |
| Capacity fees                        | 1,742,750           | 1,735,595           | 0.4            |
| Fees other                           | 43,012              | 42,776              | 0.6            |
| Miscellaneous                        | <u>208,173</u>      | <u>231,769</u>      | <u>(10.2)</u>  |
| Total operating revenues             | <u>12,850,814</u>   | <u>12,528,631</u>   | <u>2.6</u>     |
| Expenses:                            |                     |                     |                |
| Salaries, benefits and payroll taxes | 4,746,092           | 3,780,401           | 25.5           |
| Administrative expenses              | 371,556             | 427,104             | (13.0)         |
| Utilities                            | 606,727             | 688,348             | (11.9)         |
| Operations and maintenance           | 1,441,890           | 1,396,216           | 3.3            |
| Professional services                | 803,602             | 751,969             | 6.9            |
| Insurance                            | 128,091             | 127,783             | 0.2            |
| Depreciation                         | <u>3,848,722</u>    | <u>3,785,947</u>    | <u>1.7</u>     |
| Total operating expenses             | <u>11,946,680</u>   | <u>10,957,768</u>   | <u>9.0</u>     |
| Operating income                     | <u>904,134</u>      | <u>1,570,863</u>    | <u>(42.4)</u>  |
| Non-operating revenues:              |                     |                     |                |
| Taxes                                | 292,350             | 284,514             | 2.8            |
| Cattle income, net of expenses       | 892,189             | 819,138             | 8.9            |
| Hay sales                            | 116,737             | 47,974              | 143.3          |
| Mineral rights                       | 8,530               | 8,300               | 2.8            |
| Investment income                    | 119,731             | 38,898              | 207.8          |
| Gain on sale/disposal of assets      | 56,498              | 460                 | 12,182.2       |
| Capital contributions                | <u>131,000</u>      | <u>37,805</u>       | <u>246.5</u>   |
| Total non-operating revenues         | <u>1,617,035</u>    | <u>1,237,089</u>    | <u>30.7</u>    |
| Interest expense                     | <u>574,436</u>      | <u>612,731</u>      | <u>(6.2)</u>   |
| Total non-operating expenses         | <u>574,436</u>      | <u>612,731</u>      | <u>(6.2)</u>   |
| Non-operating income                 | <u>1,042,599</u>    | <u>624,358</u>      | <u>67.0</u>    |
| Change in net position               | <u>\$ 1,946,733</u> | <u>\$ 2,195,221</u> | <u>(11.3)%</u> |

## **F. The Economic Outlook**

The District is dependent upon user service charges and connection charges for the funding of operations. Future rate increases for capacity fees can only be implemented upon holding a public hearing on the plan and approval by the Board. Future increases in service charges can only be implemented upon completing the State of California Proposition 218 process. Any future rate increases are expected to increase revenues to provide for investment in capital asset projects.

In addition, although the local economy is experiencing moderate growth, new development has just in the past two years recovered enough to provide the number of new connections that were projected in conjunction with the Proposition 218 process. However, prior to FY 16/17, new connections fell short of expectations which has resulted in lower connection and capacity fee revenue than previously anticipated. However, through sound fiscal and operational management, the District has been able to meet its annual debt service obligation of \$2,937,701 with the California State Water Resource Control Board while maintaining rates below the Proposition 218 maximum rate of \$680 per equivalent service measure.

## **G. Requests for information**

This financial report is designed to provide citizens, taxpayers, and creditors with a general overview of the District's finances and to show the District's accountability for the money it receives. Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report or request for additional financial information should be addressed to the District's Financial Officer at Ironhouse Sanitary District, 450 Walnut Meadows Drive, Oakley, CA, 94561.

**IRONHOUSE SANITARY DISTRICT  
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION  
AS OF JUNE 30, 2018**

**CURRENT ASSETS**

|                                            |                |
|--------------------------------------------|----------------|
| Cash and investments (Note 2)              | \$ 18,137,649  |
| Cash and investments - restricted (Note 2) | 7,214,322      |
| Accounts receivable                        | 30,798         |
| Related party receivable (Note 11)         | 100,250        |
| Interest receivable                        | 53,998         |
| Supply inventory                           | 458,848        |
| Prepaid expenses                           | <u>132,876</u> |

Total Current Assets 26,128,741

**NON-CURRENT ASSETS**

|                                                                 |                   |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------|
| Prepaid interest (Note 5)                                       | 4,021,048         |
| Investment in cattle (net of accumulated depreciation) (Note 3) | 1,085,599         |
| Capital assets (net of accumulation depreciation) (Note 4)      | <u>87,136,555</u> |

Total Non-Current Assets 92,243,202

**TOTAL ASSETS**

118,371,943

**DEFERRED OUTFLOW OF RESOURCES**

|                                               |               |
|-----------------------------------------------|---------------|
| Changes in the net pension liability (Note 7) | 1,937,891     |
| Changes in the net OPEB liability (Note 9)    | <u>23,873</u> |

Total Deferred Outflow of Resources 1,961,764

**TOTAL ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOW OF RESOURCES**

\$ 120,333,707

**CURRENT LIABILITIES**

|                                                      |               |
|------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| Accounts payable                                     | \$ 536,437    |
| Payroll related liabilities                          | 108,667       |
| Customer deposits payable                            | 115,481       |
| Compensated absences (current portion) (Note 5)      | 224,264       |
| State revolving fund loan (current portion) (Note 5) | 2,937,701     |
| Unearned revenues (Note 6)                           | <u>28,207</u> |

Total Current Liabilities 3,950,757

**LONG TERM LIABILITIES**

|                                                           |                   |
|-----------------------------------------------------------|-------------------|
| Net pension liability (Note 7)                            | 4,378,364         |
| Net OPEB liability (Note 9)                               | 1,688,666         |
| Compensated absences (less current portion) (Note 5)      | 45,934            |
| State revolving fund loan (less current portion) (Note 5) | <u>38,190,106</u> |

Total Long-Term Liabilities 44,303,070

**TOTAL LIABILITIES**

48,253,827

**DEFERRED INFLOW OF RESOURCES**

|                                               |                |
|-----------------------------------------------|----------------|
| Changes in the net pension liability (Note 7) | <u>210,533</u> |
|-----------------------------------------------|----------------|

**NET POSITION**

|                                            |                  |
|--------------------------------------------|------------------|
| Net investment in capital assets (Note 12) | 50,029,796       |
| Unrestricted (Note 12)                     | 14,625,229       |
| Restricted for:                            |                  |
| Debt Service                               | 2,937,701        |
| Expansion                                  | 469,252          |
| Trunkline Capacity                         | <u>3,807,369</u> |
| Total Restricted (Note 12)                 | <u>7,214,322</u> |

**TOTAL NET POSITION** 71,869,347

**TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES, AND NET POSITION**

\$ 120,333,707

**IRONHOUSE SANITARY DISTRICT**  
**STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION**  
**FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED**  
**JUNE 30, 2018**

**OPERATING REVENUES**

|                                     |                   |
|-------------------------------------|-------------------|
| Service charges                     | \$ 10,239,268     |
| Service connection and related fees | 617,611           |
| Capacity fees (Note 6)              | 1,742,750         |
| Fees other                          | 43,012            |
| Miscellaneous                       | <u>208,173</u>    |
| Total Operating Revenues            | <u>12,850,814</u> |

**OPERATING EXPENSES**

|                                      |                   |
|--------------------------------------|-------------------|
| Salaries, benefits and payroll taxes | 4,746,092         |
| Administration expenses              | 371,556           |
| Utilities                            | 606,727           |
| Operations and maintenance           | 1,441,890         |
| Professional services                | 803,602           |
| Insurance                            | 128,091           |
| Depreciation                         | <u>3,848,722</u>  |
| Total Operating Expenses             | <u>11,946,680</u> |
| Net Operating income                 | <u>904,134</u>    |

**NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)**

|                                |                |
|--------------------------------|----------------|
| Taxes                          | 292,350        |
| Cattle income, net of expenses | 892,189        |
| Hay sales                      | 116,737        |
| Mineral rights                 | 8,530          |
| Interest income                | 305,600        |
| Net unrealized loss            | (185,869)      |
| Interest expense               | (574,436)      |
| Gain on sale of assets         | <u>56,498</u>  |
| Total Nonoperating Revenues    | <u>911,599</u> |

**INCOME BEFORE CONTRIBUTIONS** 1,815,733

|                       |                |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| Capital contributions | <u>131,000</u> |
|-----------------------|----------------|

**INCREASE IN NET POSITION** 1,946,733

**NET POSITION, BEGINNING OF YEAR** 71,938,663

**PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT (Note 13)** (2,016,049)

**NET POSITION, BEGINNING OF YEAR - RESTATED** 69,922,614

**NET POSITION, END OF YEAR** \$ 71,869,347

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

**IRONHOUSE SANITARY DISTRICT  
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS  
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED  
JUNE 30, 2018**

**CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES**

|                                                           |                    |
|-----------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|
| Cash received from customers                              | \$ 13,408,715      |
| Cash paid to employees and for benefits and payroll taxes | (4,270,616)        |
| Cash paid to suppliers and vendors                        | <u>(3,131,287)</u> |
| Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities                 | <u>6,006,812</u>   |

**CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES**

|                                                      |                |
|------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| Hay sales                                            | 116,737        |
| Proceeds from mineral rights                         | 8,530          |
| Taxes received                                       | <u>292,350</u> |
| Net Cash Provided by Noncapital Financing Activities | <u>417,617</u> |

**CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES**

|                                                            |                    |
|------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|
| Acquisition and construction of capital assets             | (1,380,456)        |
| Sale of cattle                                             | 1,265,564          |
| Acquisition of cattle                                      | (46,200)           |
| Cattle operations expenses                                 | (484,302)          |
| Principal payments on state revolving fund loan            | (2,937,701)        |
| Proceeds from the sale of assets                           | <u>56,498</u>      |
| Net Cash Used for Capital and Related Financing Activities | <u>(3,526,597)</u> |

**CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES**

|                                        |                    |
|----------------------------------------|--------------------|
| Interest and dividends income          | 283,661            |
| Purchase of investments                | <u>(2,483,630)</u> |
| Net Cash Used for Investing Activities | <u>(2,199,969)</u> |

**NET INCREASE IN CASH** 697,863

**CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - JULY 1, 2017** 1,134,566

**CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - JUNE 30, 2018** \$ 1,832,429

**RECONCILIATION TO CASH AND INVESTMENTS ON THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION**

|                                   |                     |
|-----------------------------------|---------------------|
| Cash and investments              | \$ 18,137,649       |
| Cash and investments - restricted | 7,214,322           |
| Less: Investments (Note 2)        | <u>(23,519,542)</u> |

**CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - JUNE 30, 2018** \$ 1,832,429

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

**IRONHOUSE SANITARY DISTRICT  
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (CONTINUED)  
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED  
JUNE 30, 2018**

|                         |            |
|-------------------------|------------|
| <b>OPERATING INCOME</b> | \$ 904,134 |
|-------------------------|------------|

Adjustments to reconcile operating income to net cash  
provided by operating activities:

|                                   |                  |
|-----------------------------------|------------------|
| Depreciation expense              | 3,848,722        |
| Decrease in net pension liability | 528,458          |
| Increase in OPEB liability        | (131,827)        |
| Decrease in deferred inflows      | (121,354)        |
| Decrease in deferred outflows     | 166,790          |
| Decrease in accounts receivable   | 557,054          |
| Decrease in prepaid expenses      | 22,058           |
| Increase in supply inventory      | (105,741)        |
| Increase in accounts payable      | 304,262          |
| Decrease in customer deposits     | (4,995)          |
| Increase in accrued liabilities   | 1,095            |
| Increase in compensated absences  | 32,314           |
| Increase in unearned revenue      | <u>5,842</u>     |
| Total adjustments                 | <u>5,102,678</u> |

|                                                  |                            |
|--------------------------------------------------|----------------------------|
| <b>NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b> | <b>\$ <u>6,006,812</u></b> |
|--------------------------------------------------|----------------------------|

**SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF NONCASH CAPITAL  
AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES**

|                         |                   |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| Developer contributions | \$ <u>131,000</u> |
|-------------------------|-------------------|

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

**IRONHOUSE SANITARY DISTRICT  
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED  
JUNE 30, 2018**

**NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

**Reporting Entity**

Ironhouse Sanitary District (The District) provides sewage collection, treatment and disposal services, and recycled water to the City of Oakley and the unincorporated area of Bethel Island, California. There are five members on the District's Board of Directors. These members are elected to four year terms.

Ironhouse Sanitary District, formally known as the Oakley Sanitary District, was formed on August 27, 1945 under the provisions of sections 6400-6907.5 of the California Health and Safety Code. On February 1, 1992 the District annexed the territory of the former Contra Costa County Sanitation District Number 15 and received title to all of the assets of the Contra Costa County Sanitation District Number 15 and the Oakley-Bethel Island Wastewater Management District. The District also assumed all liabilities of the two entities.

**Basis of Presentation**

The basic financial statements of the Ironhouse Sanitary District (District) have been prepared in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles as applied to government units. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard setting body for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles.

**Basis of Accounting**

The Ironhouse Sanitary District follows the enterprise method of accounting practices and reporting methods approved for waste disposal districts. An Enterprise type fund is a proprietary type fund used to account for operations (a) that are financed and operated in a manner similar to private business enterprises- where the intent of the governing body is that the costs (expenses excluding depreciation) of providing goods and services to the general public on a continuing basis be financed or recovered primarily through user charges; or (b) where the governing body has decided that periodic determination of revenues earned, expenses incurred, and net income is appropriate for capital maintenance, public policy, management control, accountability or other purposes.

Revenues and expenses are recognized on the accrual basis. Revenues are recognized in the accounting period in which they are earned and become measurable; expenses are recognized in the period incurred.

Operating revenues are those revenues that are generated from the primary operations of the District. All other revenues are reported as non-operating revenues. Operating expenses are those expenses that are essential to the primary operations of the fund. All other expenses are reported as non-operating expenses.

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the District's policy to use restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources as they are needed.

**Budgetary Reporting**

The District prepares an operations and maintenance budget at the beginning of each year for the following fiscal year. Capital budgets are adopted on a project basis. Formal budgetary integration is employed as a management control device.

**Cash and Cash Equivalents**

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, the District defines cash and cash equivalents to include all cash and temporary investments with original maturities of three months or less from the date of acquisition.

**IRONHOUSE SANITARY DISTRICT  
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED  
JUNE 30, 2018**

**NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

**Fair Value Inputs, Methodologies and Hierarchy**

Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Observable inputs are developed based on market data obtained from sources independent of the reporting entity. Unobservable inputs are developed based on the best information available about the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the assets. The classification of securities within the fair value hierarchy is based upon the activity level in the market for the security type and the inputs used to determine their fair value, as follows:

**Level 1** - Unadjusted price quotations in active markets/exchanges for identical assets or liabilities that are accessible to the District.

**Level 2** - Other observable inputs (including, but not limited to, quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in markets that are active, quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are not active, inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the assets or liabilities (such as interest rates, yield curves, volatilities, loss severities, credit risks and default rates) or other market-corroborated inputs.)

**Level 3** - Unobservable inputs based on the best information available in the circumstance, to the extent observable inputs are not available (including each Fund's own assumptions used in determining the fair value of investments).

The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (level 3 measurements). Accordingly, the degree of judgment exercised in determining fair value is greatest for instruments categorized in Level 3. The inputs used to measure fair value may fall into different levels of the fair value hierarchy. In such cases, for disclosure purposes, the fair value hierarchy classification is determined based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement in its entirety.

**Supply Inventory**

Inventory is valued at average cost which approximates market. Inventory consists of expendable supplies held for future consumption or capitalization. The cost is recorded as an expense as inventory items are consumed.

**Capital Assets**

Purchased or constructed assets are recorded at actual cost or estimated historical cost if actual cost is unavailable. Interest expense incurred during the development period is capitalized. Donated capital assets are recorded at acquisition value at the date of donation. The District established a threshold of \$5,000 for capitalization of depreciable assets. Depreciation has been provided using the straight-line method of accounting over the following estimated useful lives of the assets:

Plant and conveyance system - 40 years  
Vehicles, furniture and equipment - 5 to 20 years

**Cattle Operations**

During the fiscal year ended June 30, 1997, the District acquired several herds of cattle. These cattle were purchased primarily to maintain the grass levels of the Jersey Island land owned by the District. It is the District's intent to continue raising and selling these cattle. In accordance with Accounting Standards Codification 905-10 *Accounting by Agricultural Producers and Agricultural Cooperatives*, the cost of purchasing and raising these cattle is capitalized. Mature cattle are depreciated over their useful lives which is considered to be 8 years. Immature cattle are capitalized and are charged to cattle operations expense when sold.

**IRONHOUSE SANITARY DISTRICT  
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED  
JUNE 30, 2018**

**NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

**Pensions**

For purposes of measuring the net pension liability and deferred outflows/inflows of resources related to pensions, and pension expense, information about the fiduciary net position of the District's California Public Employees' Retirement System (CalPERS) plan (Plan) and additions to/deductions from the Plan's fiduciary net position have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by CalPERS. For this purpose, benefit payments (including refunds of employee contributions) are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. Investments are reported at fair value.

**Other Postemployment Benefits (OPEB)**

For purposes of measuring the net OPEB liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB, and OPEB expense, information about the fiduciary net position of the District's plan (OPEB Plan) and additions to/deductions from the OPEB Plan's fiduciary net position have been determined on the same basis. For this purpose, benefit payments are recognized when currently due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. Investments are reported at fair value.

Generally accepted accounting principles require that the reported results must pertain to liability and assets information within certain defined timeframes. For this report, the following timeframes are used:

|                    |                              |
|--------------------|------------------------------|
| Valuation Date     | June 30, 2017                |
| Measurement Date   | June 30, 2017                |
| Measurement Period | July 1, 2016 - June 30, 2017 |

**Use of Estimates**

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from these estimates.

**Subsequent Events**

Subsequent events have been evaluated through October 16, 2018, which is the date the financial statements were issued.

**Implementation of Government Accounting Standards Board Statements**

Effective July 1, 2017, the District implemented the following accounting and financial reporting standards:

Government Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 75

In June 2015, GASB issued Statement No. 75, *Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits other than Pensions*. The primary objective of this Statement is to improve accounting and financial reporting by state and local governments for postemployment benefits other than pensions (other postemployment benefits or OPEB, and replaces Statements No. 45 and 57. This Statement establishes standards for recognizing and measuring liabilities, deferred outflows of resources, deferred inflows of resources, and expense/expenditures related to OPEB.

**IRONHOUSE SANITARY DISTRICT  
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED  
JUNE 30, 2018**

**NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

Government Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 85

In March 2017, GASB issued Statement No. 85, *Omnibus 2017*. The objective of this statement is to address practice issues that have been identified during implementation and application of certain GASB statements. This statement addresses a variety of topics including issues related to blending component units, goodwill, fair value measurement and application, and postemployment benefits (pensions and other postemployment benefits).

**Future Government Accounting Standards Board Statements**

These statements are not effective until July 1, 2018 or later and may be applicable for the District. However, the District has not determined the effects, if any, on the financial statements.

Government Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 86

In May 2017, GASB issued Statement No. 86, *Certain Debt Extinguishments Issues*. The primary objective of this Statement is to improve consistency in accounting and financial reporting for in-substance defeasance of debt by providing guidance for transactions in which cash and other monetary assets acquired with only existing resources—resources other than the proceeds of refunding debt—are placed in an irrevocable trust for the sole purpose of extinguishing debt. This Statement also improves accounting and financial reporting for prepaid insurance on debt that is extinguished and notes to financial statements for debt that is defeased in substance. The District has not determined what impact, if any, this pronouncement will have on the financial statements. Application of this statement is effective for the District's fiscal year ending June 30, 2019.

Government Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 87

In June 2017, GASB issued Statement No. 87, *Leases*. The objective of this statement is to better meet the information needs of financial statement users by improving accounting and financial reporting for leases by governments. This statement requires recognition of certain lease assets and liabilities for leases that previously were classified as operating leases and recognized as inflows of resources or outflows of resources based on the payment provisions of the contract. It establishes a single model for lease accounting based on the foundational principle that leases are financings of the right to use an underlying asset. Under this statement, a lessee is required to recognize a lease liability and an intangible right-to-use lease asset, and a lessor is required to recognize a lease receivable and a deferred inflow of resources, thereby enhancing the relevance and consistency of information about governments' leasing activities. Application of this statement is effective for the District's fiscal year ending June 30, 2021. The District has not determined what impact, if any, this pronouncement will have on the financial statements.

Government Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 88

In March 2018, GASB issued Statement No. 88, *Certain Disclosures Related to Debt, Including Direct Borrowings and Direct Placements*. The objective of this statement is to clarify which liabilities governments should include in their note disclosures related to debt. GASB is requiring debt borrowings and direct placements to be presented separately because they may expose a government to risks that are different from, or in addition to, risks related to other types of debt. The new standard also requires the disclosure of additional essential debt-related information for all types of debt, including amounts of unused lines of credit and assets pledged as collateral for debt. Also required to be disclosed are terms specified in debt agreements related to: (1) significant events of default with finance-related consequences, (2) significant termination events with finance-related consequences, (3) significant subjective acceleration clauses. The District has not determined what impact, if any, this pronouncement will have on the financial statements. Application of this statement is effective for the District's fiscal year ending June 30, 2020.

**IRONHOUSE SANITARY DISTRICT  
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED  
JUNE 30, 2018**

**NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

Government Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 89

In June 2018, GASB issued Statement No. 89, *Accounting for Interest Cost Incurred before the End of a Construction Period*. This statement requires interest costs incurred before the end of a construction period to be recorded as an expenditure in the applicable period. As a result, interest cost incurred before the end of a construction period will not be included in the historical cost of a capital asset reported in a business-type activity or enterprise fund. The District has not determined what impact, if any, this pronouncement will have on the financial statements. Application of this statement is effective for the District's fiscal year ending June 30, 2021.

Government Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 90

In August 2018, GASB issued Statement No. 90, *Majority Equity Interests*. The purpose of this statement is to improve the consistency and comparability of reporting a government's majority equity interest in a legally separate organization and to improve the relevance of financial statement information for certain component units. The new standard clarifies the differences between a majority equity interests reported as an investment and majority equity interest reported as a component unit of the governmental entity. The District has not determined what impact, if any, this pronouncement will have on the financial statements. Application of this statement is effective for the District's fiscal year ending June 30, 2020.

**NOTE 2: CASH AND INVESTMENTS**

Cash and investments are reported in the accompanying financial statements as follows:

|                                 | <u><b>June 30, 2018</b></u> |
|---------------------------------|-----------------------------|
| Cash and investments            | \$ 18,137,649               |
| Restricted cash and investments | <u>7,214,322</u>            |
| <b>Total</b>                    | <b><u>\$ 25,351,971</u></b> |

The restricted cash balance is restricted for the current portion of the State Revolving Fund Loan, plant expansion and trunkline capacity. The restricted cash is also presented as restricted net position in the statement of net position.

The components of the District's cash and cash equivalents at June 30, 2018 are as follows:

|                                      | <u><b>June 30, 2018</b></u> |
|--------------------------------------|-----------------------------|
| Cash on hand                         | \$ 334                      |
| Deposits with financial institutions | <u>1,832,095</u>            |
| <b>Total cash</b>                    | <b><u>1,832,429</u></b>     |
| Local Agency Investment Fund         | 9,922,959                   |
| Cal Trust Investment Fund            | 7,627,604                   |
| Fixed Income Securities              | 5,911,701                   |
| Money Market Mutual Funds            | <u>57,278</u>               |
| <b>Total investments</b>             | <b><u>23,519,542</u></b>    |
| <b>Total cash and investments</b>    | <b><u>\$ 25,351,971</u></b> |

**IRONHOUSE SANITARY DISTRICT  
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED  
JUNE 30, 2018**

**NOTE 2: CASH AND INVESTMENTS (continued)**

**Authorized Investments of the District**

The table below identifies the investment types that are authorized for the District by the California Government Code (or the District's investment policy, where more restrictive) that addresses interest rate risk, credit risk and concentration of credit risk.

| Authorized Investment Type              | Maximum Maturity | Maximum Percentage of Portfolio | Maximum Investment in One Issuer |
|-----------------------------------------|------------------|---------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| U.S. Treasury Obligation                | 5 years          | None                            | None                             |
| Banker's Acceptances                    | 180 days         | 10%                             | 5%                               |
| Commercial Paper                        | 270 days         | 25%                             | 5%                               |
| Certificates of Deposit                 | 5 years          | 30%                             | None                             |
| Bank Deposits                           | 5 years          | None                            | None                             |
| Medium-Term Corporate Notes             | 5 years          | 30%                             | None                             |
| Money Market Mutual Funds               | N/A              | 20%                             | 10%                              |
| CD Placement Services                   | 5 years          | 30%                             | None                             |
| Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF)     | N/A              | None                            | None                             |
| County Pooled Investment Funds          | N/A              | None                            | None                             |
| Joint Powers Authority Funds (CalTRUST) | N/A              | None                            | None                             |
| U.S. Agency Obligations                 | 5 years          | None                            | None                             |

**Disclosures Relating to Interest Rate Risk**

Interest rate risk is the risk in the market rate changes that could adversely affect the fair values of an investment. Generally, the longer the maturity of an investment, the greater the sensitivity of its fair value to changes in market interest rates. One of the ways that the District manages its exposure to interest rate risk is by purchasing a combination of shorter and longer term investments and by timing cash flows from maturities so that a portion of the portfolio is maturing or coming close to maturity evenly over time as necessary to provide the cash flow and liquidity needed for District operations.

Information about the sensitivity of the fair values of the District's investments (including investments held by bond trustee) to market rate fluctuations is provided by the following table that shows the distribution of the District's investments by maturity as of June 30, 2018:

|                              | Remaining Maturity   |                     |                      |
|------------------------------|----------------------|---------------------|----------------------|
|                              | 12 months or less    | 1-5 years           | Fair Value           |
| Fixed Income Securities      | \$ -                 | \$ 5,911,701        | \$ 5,911,701         |
| Money Market Mutual Funds    | -                    | 57,278              | 57,278               |
| Local Agency Investment Fund | 9,922,959            | -                   | 9,922,959            |
| CalTRUST Investment Fund     | <u>7,627,604</u>     | <u>-</u>            | <u>7,627,604</u>     |
|                              | <u>\$ 17,550,563</u> | <u>\$ 5,968,979</u> | <u>\$ 23,519,542</u> |

**IRONHOUSE SANITARY DISTRICT  
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED  
JUNE 30, 2018**

**NOTE 2: CASH AND INVESTMENTS (continued)**

**Disclosures Relating to Credit Risk**

Generally, credit risk is the risk that an issuer of an investment will not fulfill its obligation to the holder of an investment. This is measured by the assignment of a rating by a nationally recognized statistical rating organization. Presented below is the minimum rating required by (where applicable) the California Government Code, the investment policy, or debt agreements, and the actual rating as of the fiscal year for each investment type.

|                                      | Total                | Rating as of Fiscal Year End |         |           |
|--------------------------------------|----------------------|------------------------------|---------|-----------|
|                                      |                      | S&P                          | Moody's | N/A       |
| Local Agency Investment Fund         | \$ 9,922,959         |                              |         | Not rated |
| CalTRUST Short-term Investment Fund  | 3,586,983            | AAf                          |         |           |
| CalTRUST Medium Term Investment Fund | 4,040,621            | A+f                          |         |           |
| Fixed Income Securities              | 5,911,701            | various                      |         |           |
| Money Market Mutual Funds            | <u>57,278</u>        | AAA                          |         |           |
|                                      | <u>\$ 23,519,542</u> |                              |         |           |

**Concentration of Credit Risk**

The investment policy of the District contains no limitations on the amount that can be invested in any one issuer beyond that stipulated by the California Government Code. As of June 30, 2018 there were no investments in any one issuer (other than U.S. Treasury securities, mutual funds and external investment pools) that represent 5% or more of the total District investments.

**Investment Valuation**

The District categorizes the fair value measurements of its investments based on the hierarchy established by generally accepted accounting principles. The fair value hierarchy, which has three levels, is based on the valuation inputs used to measure an asset's fair value: Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets; Level 2 inputs are significant other observable inputs; Level 3 inputs are significant unobservable inputs. The District does not have any investments that are measured using Level 3 inputs.

The following tables set forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the District's assets at fair value as of June 30, 2018.

|                            | Level 1          | Level 2             | Level 3     | Total               |
|----------------------------|------------------|---------------------|-------------|---------------------|
| Fixed Income Securities    | \$ -             | \$ 5,911,700        | \$ -        | \$ 5,911,700        |
| Money Market Mutual Funds  | <u>57,278</u>    | <u>-</u>            | <u>-</u>    | <u>57,278</u>       |
| Total assets at fair value | <u>\$ 57,278</u> | <u>\$ 5,911,700</u> | <u>\$ -</u> | <u>\$ 5,968,978</u> |

**Investment in State Investment Pool**

The District is a voluntary participant in the Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) that is regulated by the California Government Code under the oversight of the Treasurer of the State of California. The fair value of the District's investments in this pool is classified as a cash equivalent in the accompanying financial statements.

**IRONHOUSE SANITARY DISTRICT  
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED  
JUNE 30, 2018**

**NOTE 3: INVESTMENT IN CATTLE**

The following is a summary of the changes in investment in cattle for the year ended June 30, 2018:

|                                                                           |                            |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------|
| Investment in cattle at July 1, 2017                                      | \$ 1,243,622               |
| Activities of cattle operations, for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2018: |                            |
| Purchases of cattle                                                       | 46,200                     |
| Additional capital expenditures                                           | 484,302                    |
| Cost basis for cattle sold                                                | <u>(485,795)</u>           |
| Investment in cattle at June 30, 2018                                     | <u>1,288,329</u>           |
| Accumulated depreciation on investment in cattle at June 30, 2018         | <u>(202,730)</u>           |
| Net investment in cattle at June 30, 2018                                 | <u><u>\$ 1,085,599</u></u> |

**NOTE 4: CAPITAL ASSETS**

Capital asset activity for the year ended June 30, 2018 is as follows:

|                                               | <u>July 1, 2017</u>         | <u>Additions</u>             | <u>Deletions</u>   | <u>June 30, 2018</u>        |
|-----------------------------------------------|-----------------------------|------------------------------|--------------------|-----------------------------|
| <b>Capital assets not being depreciated</b>   |                             |                              |                    |                             |
| Land and improvements                         | \$ 8,467,524                | \$ -                         | \$ -               | \$ 8,467,524                |
| Work in progress                              | <u>378,060</u>              | <u>170,141</u>               | <u>-</u>           | <u>483,080</u>              |
| <b>Total capital assets not depreciated</b>   | <u>8,845,584</u>            | <u>170,141</u>               | <u>-</u>           | <u>8,950,604</u>            |
| <b>Capital assets being depreciated</b>       |                             |                              |                    |                             |
| Plant and improvements                        | 52,837,060                  | -                            | -                  | 52,837,060                  |
| Collection system and pipelines               | 55,550,560                  | 465,948                      | (6,336)            | 56,075,293                  |
| Vehicles                                      | 1,831,206                   | 547,493                      | (97,566)           | 2,281,133                   |
| Equipment                                     | <u>21,921,333</u>           | <u>327,874</u>               | <u>(90,997)</u>    | <u>22,158,210</u>           |
| <b>Total capital assets being depreciated</b> | <u>132,140,159</u>          | <u>1,341,315</u>             | <u>(194,899)</u>   | <u>133,351,696</u>          |
| <b>Less: accumulated depreciation</b>         |                             |                              |                    |                             |
| Plant and improvements                        | (9,734,778)                 | (1,334,354)                  | -                  | (11,069,132)                |
| Collection system and pipelines               | (31,132,580)                | (1,241,255)                  | 6,336              | (32,367,499)                |
| Vehicles                                      | (1,469,891)                 | (83,291)                     | 97,566             | (1,455,616)                 |
| Equipment                                     | <u>(9,293,086)</u>          | <u>(1,071,409)</u>           | <u>90,997</u>      | <u>(10,273,498)</u>         |
| <b>Total accumulated depreciation</b>         | <u>(51,630,335)</u>         | <u>(3,730,309)</u>           | <u>194,899</u>     | <u>(55,165,745)</u>         |
| <b>Capital Assets, net</b>                    | <u><u>\$ 89,355,408</u></u> | <u><u>\$ (2,218,853)</u></u> | <u><u>\$ -</u></u> | <u><u>\$ 87,136,555</u></u> |

Depreciation expense for the year ended June 30, 2018 totaled \$3,848,722, and includes \$118,413 in depreciation expense on investment in cattle.

**IRONHOUSE SANITARY DISTRICT  
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED  
JUNE 30, 2018**

**NOTE 5: LONG-TERM LIABILITIES**

A summary of long-term liability activity for the year ended June 30, 2018 is as follows:

|                           | <u>Beginning<br/>Balance</u> | <u>Additions</u>  | <u>Reductions</u>     | <u>Ending<br/>Balance</u> | <u>Due within<br/>One Year</u> |
|---------------------------|------------------------------|-------------------|-----------------------|---------------------------|--------------------------------|
| State Revolving Fund Loan | \$ 44,065,508                | \$ -              | \$ (2,937,701)        | \$ 41,127,807             | \$ 2,937,701                   |
| Compensated Absences      | <u>237,884</u>               | <u>229,758</u>    | <u>(197,444)</u>      | <u>270,198</u>            | <u>224,264</u>                 |
| Total                     | <u>\$ 44,303,392</u>         | <u>\$ 229,758</u> | <u>\$ (3,135,145)</u> | <u>\$ 41,398,005</u>      | <u>\$ 3,161,965</u>            |

**State Revolving Fund Loan**

The District entered into a project financing agreement with the California State Water Resources Control Board under their Clean Water State Revolving Fund Program. The Program provides low-interest loan funding for construction of publicly-owned wastewater treatment facilities. Ironhouse was approved for funding for its Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade and Expansion Project. The cost for the Project was \$58,754,020. The loan was disbursed as costs were incurred. Repayment of the loan is paid in annual installments which began October 2012. Full repayment of the loan will be made by October of 2031. The loan bears no interest, however, in order to participate in the zero interest loan program, the District was required to provide 16.667% of the total loan amount. This portion (16.667%) of the loan represents interest expense and is reported on the Statement of Net Position as prepaid interest. Interest expense is amortized over the life of the loan at an effective interest rate of 1.8%. \$574,436 of the prepaid balance was amortized in the current year, resulting in a remaining balance of \$4,021,048 as of June 30, 2018.

Debt service requirements for the State Revolving Fund Loan are as follows:

| <u>For the Year<br/>Ending, June 30</u> | <u>Principal</u>     | <u>Total<br/>Payments</u> | <u>Interest<br/>Expense</u> |
|-----------------------------------------|----------------------|---------------------------|-----------------------------|
| 2019                                    | \$ 2,937,701         | \$ 2,937,701              | \$ 536,140                  |
| 2020                                    | 2,937,701            | 2,937,701                 | 497,844                     |
| 2021                                    | 2,937,701            | 2,937,701                 | 459,548                     |
| 2022                                    | 2,937,701            | 2,937,701                 | 421,253                     |
| 2023                                    | 2,937,701            | 2,937,701                 | 382,957                     |
| 2024 - 2028                             | 14,688,505           | 14,688,505                | 1,340,349                   |
| 2029 - 2032                             | <u>11,750,797</u>    | <u>11,750,797</u>         | <u>382,957</u>              |
| Total                                   | <u>\$ 41,127,807</u> | <u>\$ 41,127,807</u>      | <u>\$ 4,021,048</u>         |

**IRONHOUSE SANITARY DISTRICT  
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED  
JUNE 30, 2018**

**NOTE 6: CAPACITY FEES AND UNEARNED REVENUES**

Capacity fees and trunkline capacity fees are charged to each individual and business as they are hooked up to the sewer lines in either the City of Oakley or the unincorporated area of Bethel Island.

The capacity fees and trunkline capacity fees are to be used exclusively for future capacity expansion of the plant or infrastructure. They are not intended to be used for the normal operating expenses of the District. As of June 30, 2018, \$4,276,621 had been earned and designated for future expansion. During the year ended June 30, 2018, \$1,742,750 of capacity and trunkline capacity fees were earned.

As of June 30, 2018, the District has accrued \$28,207 in unearned revenue as a result of cash received but not earned. This balance will be recognized in future periods once the District has met its obligations.

**NOTE 7: DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN**

**A. General Information about the Pension Plan**

**Plan Description** – All qualified permanent and probationary employees are eligible to participate in the District's Cost-Sharing Multiple-Employer Defined Benefit Pension Plan (Plan), administered by the California Public Employees' Retirement System (CalPERS). The Plan consists of individual rate plans (benefit tiers) within a safety risk pool (police and fire) and a miscellaneous risk pool (all others). Plan assets may be used to pay benefits for any employer rate plan of the safety and miscellaneous pools. Accordingly, rate plans within the safety and miscellaneous pools are not separate plans under GASB Statement No. 68. Individual employers may sponsor more than one rate plan in the safety or miscellaneous pools. The District sponsors two rate plans (both miscellaneous). Benefit provisions under the Plan are established by State statute and District resolution. CalPERS issues publicly available reports that include a full description of the pension plan regarding benefit provisions, assumptions and membership information that can be found on the CalPERS website.

**Benefits Provided** – CalPERS provides service retirement and disability benefits, annual cost of living adjustments and death benefits to plan members, who must be public employees and beneficiaries. Benefits are based on years of credited service, equal to one year of full time employment. Members with five years of total service are eligible to retire at age 50 with statutorily reduced benefits. All members are eligible for non-duty disability benefits after 10 years of service. The death benefit is one of the following: the Basic Death Benefit, the 1957 Survivor Benefit, or the Optional Settlement 2W Death Benefit. The cost of living adjustments for the Plan are applied as specified by the Public Employees' Retirement Law.

The Plan's provisions and benefits in effect at June 30, 2018, are summarized as follows:

|                                                   | Miscellaneous Plan                |                                      |
|---------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------|--------------------------------------|
|                                                   | Hired prior to<br>January 1, 2013 | Hired on or after<br>January 1, 2013 |
| Benefit Formula                                   | 2.7% @ 55                         | 2% @ 62                              |
| Benefit Vesting Schedule                          | 5 years service                   | 5 years service                      |
| Benefit Payments                                  | Monthly for life                  | Monthly for life                     |
| Retirement age                                    | 50-55                             | 52-67                                |
| Monthly Benefits, as a % of Eligible Compensation | 2.0% to 2.7%                      | 1.0% to 2.5%                         |
| Required Employee Contribution Rate               | 8%                                | 6.5%                                 |
| Required Employer Contribution Rate               | 23.01%                            | 6.70%                                |

**IRONHOUSE SANITARY DISTRICT  
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED  
JUNE 30, 2018**

**NOTE 7: DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN (continued)**

**Contributions** – Section 20814(c) of the California Public Employees' Retirement Law requires that the employer contribution rates for all public employers be determined on an annual basis by the actuary and shall be effective on the July 1 following notice of a change in the rate. Funding contributions for the Plan are determined annually on an actuarial basis as of June 30 by CalPERS. The actuarially determined rate is the estimated amount necessary to finance the costs of benefits earned by employees during the year, with an additional amount to finance any unfunded accrued liability. The District is required to contribute the difference between the actuarially determined rate and the contribution rate of employees. The District's contributions to the Plan for the year ended June 30, 2018 were \$586,816.

**B. Pension Liabilities, Pension Expenses and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions**

As of June 30, 2018, the District reported net pension liability of \$4,378,364 for its proportionate shares of the net pension liability of the Plan.

The District's net pension liability for the Plan is measured as the proportionate share of the net pension liability. The net pension liability of the Plan is measured as of June 30, 2017, and the total pension liability for the Plan used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2016 rolled forward to June 30, 2017 using standard update procedures. The District's proportion of the net pension liability was based on a projection of the District's long-term share of contributions to the pension plan relative to the projected contributions of all participating employers, actuarially determined. The District's proportionate share of the net pension liability for the Plan as of June 30, 2017 and 2018 was as follows:

|                              | Total      |
|------------------------------|------------|
| Proportion - June 30, 2017   | 0.04449 %  |
| Proportion - June 30, 2018   | 0.04415 %  |
| Change - Increase (Decrease) | (0.00034)% |

For the year ended June 30, 2018, the District recognized pension expense of \$597,767. At June 30, 2018, the District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

|                                                                                                                                       | Deferred Outflow of<br>Resources | Deferred Inflow of<br>Resources |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|
| Pension contributions subsequent to measurement date                                                                                  | \$ 586,816                       | \$ -                            |
| Differences between projected and actual experience                                                                                   | 5,936                            | 85,027                          |
| Changes in assumptions                                                                                                                | 736,372                          | 56,149                          |
| Difference between actual contributions made by employer and the employer's proportionate share of the risk pool's total contribution | 116,452                          | -                               |
| Adjustment due to differences in proportions                                                                                          | 325,778                          | 69,357                          |
| Net difference between projected and actual earning on plan investments                                                               | 166,537                          | -                               |
| Total                                                                                                                                 | <u>\$ 1,937,891</u>              | <u>\$ 210,533</u>               |

**IRONHOUSE SANITARY DISTRICT  
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED  
JUNE 30, 2018**

**NOTE 7: DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN (continued)**

\$586,816 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the subsequent fiscal period. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized as pension expense as follows:

| Fiscal Year Ended June<br>30, |            |
|-------------------------------|------------|
| 2019                          | \$ 418,851 |
| 2020                          | 500,248    |
| 2021                          | 320,319    |
| 2022                          | (98,876)   |

**C. Actuarial Assumptions** – The total pension liabilities in the June 30, 2016 actuarial valuations were determined using the following actuarial assumptions:

|                                  | Miscellaneous                                                                                                             |
|----------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Valuation Date                   | June 30, 2016                                                                                                             |
| Measurement Date                 | June 30, 2017                                                                                                             |
| Actuarial Cost Method            | Entry-Age Normal Cost Method                                                                                              |
| Actuarial Assumptions:           |                                                                                                                           |
| Discount Rate                    | 7.15%                                                                                                                     |
| Inflation                        | 2.75%                                                                                                                     |
| Salary Increases                 | Varies by Entry Age and Service                                                                                           |
| Investment Rate of Return        | 7.15% net of pension plan investment expenses, includes inflation                                                         |
| Mortality (1)                    | Derived Using CalPERS membership data for all funds                                                                       |
| Post Retirement Benefit Increase | Contract COLA up to 2.75% until purchasing power protection allowance floor on purchasing power applies, 2.75% thereafter |

(1) The mortality table used was developed based on CalPERS' specific data. The table includes 20 years of mortality improvements using Society of Actuaries Scale BB. For more information on this table, please refer to the 2014 Experience Study Report.

The underlying mortality assumptions and all other actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2016 valuation were based on the results of an actuarial experience study for the fiscal years 1997 to 2011, including updates to salary increase, mortality and retirement rates. The Experience Study report can be obtained at CalPERS' website under Forms and Publications.

***Change in Assumptions***

In the fiscal year ending June 30, 2018, the financial reporting discount rate for the Plan was lowered from 7.65% to 7.15%.

**IRONHOUSE SANITARY DISTRICT  
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED  
JUNE 30, 2018**

**NOTE 7: DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN (continued)**

**D. Discount Rate** – The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.15% for the Plan. To determine whether the municipal bond rate should be used in the calculation of a discount rate for the Plan, CalPERS stress tested plans that would most likely result in a discount rate that would be different from the actuarially assumed discount rate. Based on the testing, none of the tested plans run out of assets. Therefore, the current 7.15% percent discount rate is adequate and the use of the municipal bond rate calculation is not necessary. The long term expected discount rate of 7.15 percent will be applied to all plans in the Public Employees' Retirement Fund (PERF). The stress test results are presented in a detailed report called "GASB Crossover Testing Report" that can be obtained from the CalPERS website under the GASB 68 section.

The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a building-block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected returns, net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class.

In determining the long-term expected rate of return, staff took into account both short-term and long-term market return expectations as well as the expected pension fund (Public Employees' Retirement Fund) cash flows. Such cash flows were developed assuming that both members and employers will make their required contributions on time and as scheduled in all future years. Using historical returns of all the funds' asset classes, expected compound (geometric) returns were calculated over the short-term (first 10 years) and the long-term (11-60 years) using a building-block approach. Using the expected nominal returns for both short-term and long-term, the present value of benefits was calculated for each fund. The expected rate of return was set by calculating the single equivalent expected return that arrived at the same present value of benefits for cash flows as the one calculated using both short-term and long-term returns. The expected rate of return was then set equal to the single equivalent rate calculated above and rounded down to the nearest one quarter of one percent.

The table below reflects the long-term expected real rate of return by asset class. The rate of return was calculated using the capital market assumptions applied to determine the discount rate and asset allocation.

| <u>Asset Class</u>            | <u>New Strategic Allocation</u> | <u>Real Return Years 1 - 10(a)</u> | <u>Real Return Years 11+(b)</u> |
|-------------------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------------------|---------------------------------|
| Global Equity                 | 47.00%                          | 4.90%                              | 5.38%                           |
| Global Fixed Income           | 19.00%                          | 0.80%                              | 2.27%                           |
| Inflation Sensitive           | 6.00%                           | 0.60%                              | 1.39%                           |
| Private Equity                | 12.00%                          | 6.60%                              | 6.63%                           |
| Real Estate                   | 11.00%                          | 2.80%                              | 5.21%                           |
| Infrastructure and Forestland | 3.00%                           | 3.90%                              | 5.36%                           |
| Liquidity                     | 2.00%                           | -0.40%                             | -0.90%                          |

(a) An expected inflation of 2.50% used for this period.

(b) An expected inflation of 3.00% used for this period.

**IRONHOUSE SANITARY DISTRICT  
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED  
JUNE 30, 2018**

**NOTE 7: DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN (continued)**

***Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate*** – The following presents the District's proportionate share of the net pension liability for the Plan, calculated using the discount rate for the Plan, as well as what the District's proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate:

|                       | <u>Miscellaneous</u> |
|-----------------------|----------------------|
| 1% Decrease           | 6.15%                |
| Net Pension Liability | \$6,805,658          |
| Current Discount Rate | 7.15%                |
| Net Pension Liability | \$4,378,364          |
| 1% Increase           | 8.15%                |
| Net Pension Liability | \$2,368,035          |

***Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position*** – Detailed information about the pension plan's fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports.

**NOTE 8: DEFERRED COMPENSATION PLAN**

During the fiscal year ended June 30, 1997 the District approved and established the Ironhouse Sanitary District Deferred Compensation Plan ("the deferred compensation plan") for its employees created in accordance with Internal Revenue Code 457. The deferred compensation plan, administered by Mass Mutual Financial Group and available to all permanent employees and Directors, permits them to defer a portion of their current salary until future years. The deferred compensation, which is held in trust by Mass Mutual, is not available to participants until termination, retirement, death or unforeseeable emergency. During the year ending June 30, 2018, the employees contributed \$19,245.

**NOTE 9: POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSIONS**

***Description of Plan***

The District's defined benefit healthcare plan, Ironhouse Sanitary District Retiree Healthcare Plan (the Healthcare Plan), provides health insurance benefits to participants and beneficiaries. The Healthcare Plan is part of the California Employers' Retiree Benefit Trust (CERBT), an agent multiple-employer plan administered by the California Public Employees Retirement System (CalPERS), which acts as a common investment and administrative agent for participating entities within the state of California. Benefit provisions and all other requirements are established by state statute and the District. CalPERS issues a separate comprehensive annual financial report. Copies of CalPERS' annual financial report may be obtained from the CalPERS Executive Office at 400 "P" Street, Sacramento, California 95814.

Under the plan service or disability, retirees for all employees hired before August 1, 2006 and all employees with 20 years of District service hired after August 1, 2006 are eligible to receive post-retirement health insurance benefits. Participants do not contribute to the Healthcare Plan.

**IRONHOUSE SANITARY DISTRICT  
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED  
JUNE 30, 2018**

**NOTE 9: POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSIONS (continued)**

***Employees covered***

As of the June 30, 2017 actuarial valuation, the following current and former employees were covered by the benefit terms under the plan.

|                                                 |                  |
|-------------------------------------------------|------------------|
| Active employees                                | 28               |
| Inactive employees currently receiving benefits | <u>24</u>        |
| Total                                           | <u><u>52</u></u> |

***Contributions***

The District's policy is to fully fund the actuarially determined contribution. The District makes the contributions on behalf of the participants. For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2018, the District contributed \$276,184.

***Net OPEB Liability***

The District's net OPEB liability ("NOL") was measured as of June 30, 2017 and the total OPEB liability used to calculate the net OPEB liability was determined by an actuarial valuation dated June 30, 2017 based on the following actuarial methods and assumptions.

|                            |                                                                                                                                                                                                                |
|----------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Discount Rate              | 7.00 %                                                                                                                                                                                                         |
| Inflation                  | 2.75 %                                                                                                                                                                                                         |
| Salary increases per annum | 2.75 %                                                                                                                                                                                                         |
| Investment Rate of Return  | 7.00 %                                                                                                                                                                                                         |
| Healthcare Trend Rate      | 4.00 %                                                                                                                                                                                                         |
|                            |                                                                                                                                                                                                                |
| Mortality rates            |                                                                                                                                                                                                                |
| Miscellaneous              | Mortality Tables -<br>2014 CalPERS Active Mortality for Miscellaneous<br>Employees                                                                                                                             |
| Retirement Rates:          |                                                                                                                                                                                                                |
| All Participants           | Hired before 2013: 2009 CalPERS 2.7%@55 Rates for<br>Miscellaneous Employees<br>Hired before 2013: 2009 CalPERS 2%@60 Rates for<br>Miscellaneous Employees adjusted to reflect minimum<br>retirement age of 52 |
| Service Requirements       |                                                                                                                                                                                                                |
| All participants           | Hired before 9/1/06: 100% at 5 Years of Service<br>Hired after 8/31/06: Government Code Section 22893                                                                                                          |

**IRONHOUSE SANITARY DISTRICT  
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED  
JUNE 30, 2018**

**NOTE 9: POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSIONS (continued)**

***Discount Rate***

The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was 7.00% based on an assumption that contributions would be sufficient to fully fund the obligation over a period not to exceed 30 years. The discount rate was derived using historic 30 year real rates of return for each asset class along with an assumption of long-term inflation offset by expected investment expenses of 25 basis points.

**Asset Allocation and Assumed Rate of Return**

The assumed gross return was determined using rolling periods of time for all asset class combinations to appropriately reflect correlation between asset classes. The assumed gross rate of return is based on a geometric mean not an arithmetic mean. The target allocation and best estimates of geometric real rates of return for each major asset class are summarized in the following table.

| <b>Asset Class</b>                             | <b>Percentage of Portfolio</b> | <b>Assumed Gross Return</b> |
|------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------|-----------------------------|
| US Large Cap                                   | 43.0 %                         | 7.7950 %                    |
| US Small Cap                                   | 23.0 %                         | 7.7950 %                    |
| Long-term corporate bonds                      | 12.0 %                         | 5.2950 %                    |
| Long-term government bonds                     | 6.0 %                          | 4.5000 %                    |
| Treasury Inflation Protected Securities (TIPS) | 5.0 %                          | 7.7950 %                    |
| US real estate                                 | 8.0 %                          | 7.7950 %                    |
| All commodities                                | 3.0 %                          | 7.7950 %                    |
|                                                | <u>100.0 %</u>                 |                             |

***Changes in the OPEB liability***

The District invoked Paragraph 244 of GASB 75 for the transition. Consequently to determine the beginning NOL, the District used a "roll-back" technique. The following table shows the results of the roll-back:

|                                    | <b>Total OPEB Liability<br/>(a)</b> | <b>Plan Fiduciary Net Position<br/>(b)</b> | <b>Net OPEB Liability (Asset)<br/>(c) = (a) - (b)</b> |
|------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------|
| Roll back Balance at June 30, 2016 | \$ 3,891,073                        | \$ 2,070,580                               | \$ 1,820,493                                          |
| Service cost                       | 86,766                              | -                                          | 86,766                                                |
| Interest in TOL                    | 249,231                             | -                                          | 249,231                                               |
| Employer Contributions             | -                                   | 250,102                                    | (250,102)                                             |
| Actual Investment Income           | -                                   | 219,563                                    | (219,563)                                             |
| Administrative Expense             | -                                   | (1,841)                                    | 1,841                                                 |
| Benefit Payments                   | <u>(248,544)</u>                    | <u>(248,544)</u>                           | <u>-</u>                                              |
| Net change during 2016-17          | <u>87,453</u>                       | <u>219,280</u>                             | <u>(131,827)</u>                                      |
| Balance at June 30, 2017           | \$ <u>3,978,526</u>                 | \$ <u>2,289,860</u>                        | \$ <u>1,688,666</u>                                   |

**IRONHOUSE SANITARY DISTRICT  
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED  
JUNE 30, 2018**

**NOTE 9: POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSIONS (continued)**

***Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate***

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability of the District if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage-point lower or one percentage-point higher than the current rate, for measurement period ended June 30, 2017:

|                    | 1% Decrease<br>6.00% | Current<br>Discount Rate<br>7.00% | 1% Increase<br>8.00% |
|--------------------|----------------------|-----------------------------------|----------------------|
| Net OPEB Liability | \$ <u>2,130,915</u>  | \$ <u>1,688,666</u>               | \$ <u>1,317,571</u>  |

***Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Health Care Cost Trend Rates***

The following represents the net OPEB liability of the District if it were calculated using health care cost trend rates that are one percentage-point lower or one percentage-point higher than the current rate, for measurement period ended June 30, 2017:

|                    | 1% Decrease<br>3.00% | Current<br>Healthcare<br>Cost Trend<br>Rate<br>4.00% | 1% Increase<br>5.00% |
|--------------------|----------------------|------------------------------------------------------|----------------------|
| Net OPEB Liability | \$ <u>1,309,498</u>  | \$ <u>1,688,666</u>                                  | \$ <u>2,130,158</u>  |

***Recognition of Deferred Outflows and Deferred Inflows of Resources***

Gains and losses related to changes of total OPEB liability and fiduciary net position are recognized in OPEB expense systematically over time. Amounts are first recognized in OPEB expense for the year the gain or loss occurs. The remaining amounts are categorized as deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB and are to be recognized in future OPEB expense. At June 30, 2018, the District reported \$23,873 of deferred outflows of resources related to contributions subsequent to the measurement date and no deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB. The \$23,873 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to contributions subsequent to the June 30, 2017 measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net OPEB liability during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019.

***OPEB Expense***

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2018, the District recognized OPEB expense/(benefit) of \$(131,827).

**IRONHOUSE SANITARY DISTRICT  
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED  
JUNE 30, 2018**

**NOTE 10: JOINT VENTURE - CALIFORNIA SANITATION RISK MANAGEMENT DISTRICT (CSRMA)**

A joint venture is a legal entity or other organization that results from a contractual agreement and that is owned, operated or governed by two or more participants as a separate and specific activity subject to joint control in which the participants retain (a) an ongoing financial interest or (b) an on-going financial responsibility.

The District participates in a joint venture under a joint powers agreement (JPA) with the California Sanitation Risk Management District (CSRMA). CSRMA was formed to provide common risk management and loss prevention programs related to public liability, auto liability, public official's errors and omissions, property loss and workers' compensation risk for member governmental agencies. CSRMA is not a component unit of the District for financial reporting purposes but the District does retain an on-going financial responsibility in CSRMA. During the year ended June 30, 2018, the District made \$221,378 in insurance premium payments to CSRMA.

Condensed audited financial information for the year ended June 30, 2017 (the most recent available) was as follows:

|                          |                      |
|--------------------------|----------------------|
| Total assets             | \$ 28,336,567        |
| Total liabilities        | <u>16,735,609</u>    |
| Total net position       | <u>\$ 11,600,958</u> |
| Total revenues           | \$ 11,843,583        |
| Total expenses           | <u>10,946,085</u>    |
| Increase in net position | <u>\$ 897,498</u>    |

Complete financial statements for CSRMA can be obtained from the CSRMA, care of Alliant Insurance Services, Inc., 100 Pine Street, 11th floor, San Francisco, California, 94111.

**NOTE 11: RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

The General Manager and Reclamation Superintendent of the District are also the President and Secretary of Reclamation District No. 830 (RD830). RD830 was established to maintain the integrity of the levee system on Jersey Island which is wholly owned by the District. During the year ended June 30, 2018, the District paid \$332,565 in assessments to RD830. RD830 paid the District \$60,000 for management services. In addition, RD830 reimbursed the District in the amount of \$113,094 for levee repairs performed by Ironhouse employees and for the use of its equipment. As of June 30, 2018, \$100,250 was due from RD830. Management believes these transactions were consummated on terms equivalent to those that prevail in arms length transactions.

**IRONHOUSE SANITARY DISTRICT  
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED  
JUNE 30, 2018**

**NOTE 12: NET POSITION**

As of June 30, 2018, net position of the District consisted of the following:

|                                               |                      |
|-----------------------------------------------|----------------------|
| Net investment in capital assets              | \$ 50,029,796        |
| Unrestricted:                                 |                      |
| Undesignated                                  | 5,092,624            |
| Designated reserve for capital expenditures   | 8,766,262            |
| Designated reserve for rate stabilization     | 732,000              |
| Designated reserve for Jersey Island use fees | <u>34,343</u>        |
| Total Unrestricted                            | <u>14,625,229</u>    |
| Restricted                                    |                      |
| Debt service                                  | 2,937,701            |
| Expansion                                     | 469,252              |
| Trunkline capacity                            | <u>3,807,369</u>     |
| Total Restricted                              | <u>7,214,322</u>     |
| Total Net Position                            | <u>\$ 71,869,347</u> |

**NOTE 13: PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS**

For the year ending June 30, 2018, the District implemented GASB 75 for their valuation of their Net Other Post Employment Benefits. As mentioned in Note 9, the District used a "roll-back" technique for their net OPEB Liability at the beginning of the year. In the fiscal year end June 30, 2017, the District reported a net OPEB asset of \$195,556. As a result of the roll-back, the District determined that an OPEB liability of \$1,820,493 should have been recorded as of June 30, 2017. The overall change of \$2,016,049 was recorded as a decrease in beginning net position.

## Required Supplementary Information

**IRONHOUSE SANITARY DISTRICT  
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION**

**SCHEDULE OF THE DISTRICT'S PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY  
AS OF JUNE 30, 2018  
LAST 10 YEARS\***

|                                                                                                | 2017         | Measurement Period<br>2016 | 2015         | 2014         |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------|----------------------------|--------------|--------------|
| Proportion of the net pension liability                                                        | 0.04415 %    | 0.04449 %                  | 0.04578 %    | 0.04365 %    |
| Proportionate share of the net pension liability                                               | \$ 4,378,364 | \$ 3,849,906               | \$ 3,142,358 | \$ 2,722,495 |
| Covered payroll                                                                                | \$ 2,303,744 | \$ 2,531,104               | \$ 2,562,268 | \$ 2,566,478 |
| Proportionate share of the net pension liability as a percentage of covered - employee payroll | 190.05 %     | 152.10 %                   | 122.64 %     | 106.08 %     |
| Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability                     | 73.31 %      | 74.06 %                    | 78.40 %      | 79.82 %      |

**Notes to Schedule:**

**Changes in assumptions-**

For the measurement period ended June 30, 2017, the accounting discount rate was reduced from 7.65 percent to 7.15 percent. In 2016, the discount rate remained at 7.65 percent. In 2015, amount reported reflect an adjustment of the discount rate from 7.50 percent (net of administrative expense) to 7.65 percent (without a reduction for pension plan administrative expenses). In 2014, amounts reported were based on the 7.50 percent discount rate.

\* Schedule is intended to show information for ten years. Fiscal year 2015 was the first year of implementation, therefore only four years are shown. Additional years' information will be displayed as it becomes available.

**IRONHOUSE SANITARY DISTRICT  
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION**

**SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE COST SHARING DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN  
AS OF JUNE 30, 2018  
LAST 10 YEARS\***

|                                                                          | 2018             | Fiscal Year-End<br>2017 | 2016             | 2015             |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------|-------------------------|------------------|------------------|
| Contractually required contribution<br>(actuarially determined)          | \$ 586,816       | \$ 539,201              | \$ 545,636       | \$ 596,008       |
| Contributions in relation to the actuarially determined<br>contributions | <u>(586,816)</u> | <u>(539,201)</u>        | <u>(545,636)</u> | <u>(596,008)</u> |
| Contribution deficiency (excess)                                         | <u>\$ -</u>      | <u>\$ -</u>             | <u>\$ -</u>      | <u>\$ -</u>      |
| Covered payroll                                                          | <u>2,416,559</u> | <u>2,303,744</u>        | <u>2,531,104</u> | <u>2,562,268</u> |
| Contributions as a percentage of covered<br>- employee payroll           | 24.28 %          | 23.41 %                 | 21.56 %          | 23.26 %          |

\* Schedule is intended to show information for ten years. Fiscal year 2015 was the first year of implementation, therefore only four years are shown. Additional years' information will be displayed as it becomes available.

**IRONHOUSE SANITARY DISTRICT  
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION**

**SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE DISTRICT'S NET OPEB LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS  
For the Measurement Periods Ended June 30**

**Last 10 Years\***

|                                                                           | <u><b>2017</b></u>         |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------|
| <b>Total OPEB liability</b>                                               |                            |
| Service cost                                                              | \$ 86,766                  |
| Interest                                                                  | 249,231                    |
| Benefit payments                                                          | <u>(248,544)</u>           |
| Net change in total OPEB liability                                        | 87,453                     |
| Total OPEB liability, beginning                                           | <u>3,891,073</u>           |
| Total OPEB liability, ending (a)                                          | <u><u>\$ 3,978,526</u></u> |
| <br><b>Plan fiduciary net position</b>                                    |                            |
| Contributions - employer                                                  | \$ 250,102                 |
| Net investment income                                                     | 219,563                    |
| Benefit payments                                                          | (248,544)                  |
| Administrative expenses                                                   | <u>(1,841)</u>             |
| Net change in plan fiduciary net position                                 | 219,280                    |
| Plan fiduciary net position, beginning                                    | <u>2,070,580</u>           |
| Plan fiduciary net position, ending (b)                                   | <u><u>\$ 2,289,860</u></u> |
| District's net OPEB liability, ending (a) - (b)                           | <u><u>\$ 1,688,666</u></u> |
| Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total OPEB liability   | 58 %                       |
| Covered-employee payroll                                                  | \$ 2,617,893               |
| District's net OPEB liability as a percentage of covered-employee payroll | 1.52 %                     |

\* Schedule is intended to show information for ten years. Fiscal year 2018 was the first year of implementation, therefore only one year is shown. Additional years' information will be displayed as it becomes available.

**IRONHOUSE SANITARY DISTRICT  
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION**

**SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS OF OPEB  
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30**

**Last 10 Years\***

|                                                           | <u>2018</u> |
|-----------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| Actuarilly Determined Contribution (ADC)                  | \$ 276,184  |
| Contributions in relation to the ADC                      | (276,184)   |
| Contribution deficiency (excess)                          | -           |
| Covered-employee payroll                                  | 2,650,207   |
| Contributions as a percentage of covered-employee payroll | 10 %        |

\* Schedule is intended to show information for ten years. Fiscal year 2018 was the first year of implementation, therefore only one year is shown. Additional years' information will be displayed as it becomes available.